http://www.cninfo.com.cn on November 9, 2021 and November 26, 2021.

On December 28, 2021, Goermicro received The Notice of Acceptance of Application Documents for Initial Public Offering of

Shares and Listing on GEM of Goertek Microelectronics Inc. (Shenzhen Stock Exchange (2021) No. 549). In accordance with related

regulations, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange checked the application report and related application documents submitted by Goermicro

for initial public offering and listing on GEM, and decided to accept the application. Details can be found in The Informative

Announcement of Goertek on The Acceptance of Shenzhen Stock Exchange of The Application Documents of The Spin-off of Goertek

Microelectronics Inc. and Listing on GEM issued by the Company on December 29, 2021.

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2021

112

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increases or decreases (+, -) After the change

Number
Percenta

ge

New

shares

Bo

nu

s

sh

are

s

Transf

erred

from

reserv

es

Others Sub-total Number
Percentag

e

I. Shares Subject to Selling

Restrictions
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

 1. State shareholding

 2. Shares held by

state-owned corporates

 3. Shares held by other

domestic shareholders
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

  Including: held by

domestic corporates

   held by domestic

individuals
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

 4. Shares held by foreign

shareholers

  Including: held by

foreign corporates

   held by foreign

individuals

II. Shares Without

Restrictions
2,788,870,602 85.14%   148,539,059 148,539,059 2,937,409,661 85.98%

 1. RMB ordinary shares 2,788,870,602 85.14%   148,539,059 148,539,059 2,937,409,661 85.98%

 2. Domestic listed foreign

shares

 3. Overseas listed foreign

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2021

113

shares

 4. Others

III. Total Number of Shares 3,275,438,427 100.00%   140,882,609 140,882,609 3,416,321,036 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

ã Applicable Ǐ Not applicable

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant regulations and The Prospectus for the Public Offering of Convertible Bonds

by Goertek Inc., the ñGoertek Convertible Bond No.2ò issued by the Company can be converted into shares from December 18, 2020.

As of the end of the reporting period, the number of converted shares was 171,217,088 (of which 140,882,609 shares were converted

during the reporting period), and the total share capital of the Company increased to 3,416,321,036 shares.

Approval of changes in shares

ã Applicable Ǐ Not applicable

The 23rd meeting of the 4th board of directors was held on September 10, 2019. The board of directors deliberated and

approved The Proposal on the Public Issuance of Convertible Bonds and other proposals. On September 27, 2019, the Company held

the 2nd extraordinary general meeting of shareholders. The meeting approved the Proposal on ñThe Plan for the Public Issuance of